108.394 A/D Laboratory Equipment (134) (134) (161) (161) (161) (187) (187) (187) (214) (214) (214) (241)
   108.396 A/D Communication Equipment (348) (348) (464) (464) (464) (695) (695) (695) (927) (927) (927) (1,159)
   Total 108.1 Utility Plant - Accum Deprec. (662,045) (662,045) (737,729) (737,729) (737,729) (815,149) (815,149) (815,149) (893,150) (893,150) (893,150) (972,692)
   Total Fixed Assets 9,848,745 9,861,621 9,805,252 9,809,396 9,875,338 9,823,527 9,870,779 9,872,459 9,822,247 9,885,251 9,943,906 9,907,691

 Page 24 of 60

Docket W-1305 Sub 12
Pluris Schedule 9a,b

Pluris Hampstead, LLC is a utility constructed in 2015 to meet the demands for
wastewater treatment in Pender County and is not a purchased utility system.
Therefore, there are no purchase entries or related acquisition adjustment.

Pluris Hampstead, LLC
Application for Rate Increase

Test Year Ended September 30, 2019

Acquisition of Utility Plant as an Operating Unit or System

 Page 25 of 60

Docket W-1305 Sub 12
Pluris Schedule 10a

Pluris Hampstead, LLC
Application for Rate Increase

Test Year Ended September 30, 2019

Workpapers for Rate Adjustments to Revenue, Expense, Investment
and Reserve Accounts

Rate Base

Balance Proforma Proforma
9/30/2019 Adjustments Balance

Utility plant in service 10,715,792$ (1,341,610)$ (A) 9,374,183$
Land 164,590   -   164,590
Accumulated depreciation (972,692)   38,236   (B) (934,456)
Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) (1,757,964)   -   (1,757,964)
Accumulated amortization of CIAC 99,253   -   99,253
Prepaid tap-on fees (3,453,160)   -   (3,453,160)
Customer deposits (7,600)   (13,150)   (C) (20,750)
ADIT (356,023)   -   (356,023)

4,432,197   (1,316,524)   3,115,673
Allowance for working capital (1) 75,466   (22,299)   (D) 53,167

Rate Base 4,507,663$   (1,338,823)$ 3,168,840$

(1) Working capital is based on the formula approach of 1/8 O&M expense

 Page 26 of 60

Docket W-1305 Sub 12
Pluris Schedule 10b

(A) Utility Plant
Regional Lift Station
October/November invoices for regional lift station 122,286$

Force Main
Remove 50% of original force main costs when originally transferred from CWIP (1,463,896)

Total proforma adjustments to Utility plant (1,341,610)$

(B) Accumulated Depreciation

October/November invoices for Regional Lift Station 122,286$
Depreciation rate (35 yrs) 2.85%

Depreciation on Regional Lift Station 3,485

50% of original force main costs when originally transferred from CWIP (1,463,896)

[…]

Customer deposits per balance sheet 20,750   -   -   20,750

Total capital 6,206,315$   100.00% (3,037,475)$   3,168,840$

(B) Weighted Cost of Capital Cost of
Balance Percent Each Weighted

Capital Structure (Pluris Hampstead, LLC) 9/30/2019 Ratio Percent Cost
Long term debt per Schedule 3(a) 1,773,318$   55.96% 4.35% 2.43%
Equity 1,374,771   43.38% 9.70% 4.21%
Customer deposits 20,750   0.65% 8.00% 0.05%

Total Capital 3,168,840$   99.99% -   6.69%

( C) Return on Equity
The rate of return on equity is based on the current approved returns on equity granted for both
Aqua and UI in recent rate cases.

Workpapers for Rate Adjustments to Revenue, Expense, Investment
and Reserve Accounts

Pluris Hampstead, LLC
Application for Rate Increase

Test Year Ended September 30, 2019

Proposed Cost of Capital

 Page 29 of 60

Docket W-1305 Sub 12
Pluris Schedule 10d

Pluris Hampstead, LLC
Application for Rate Increase

Test Year Ended September 30, 2019

Workpapers for Rate Adjustments to Revenue, Expense, Investment
and Reserve Accounts

Proforma Statement of Operations

Revenue Requested
Balance Proforma Proforma Increase Revenue

9/30/2019 Adjustments Balance Adjustments Balance
Operating Revenue 373,036$   115,110$   (E) 488,146$   419,214$   (E) 907,361$
Operating Expenses: 85.88%
 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) 603,725   (178,386)   (A) 425,338   425,338
 Depreciation 310,647   (38,236)   (B) 272,411   272,411
 Amortization of CIAC (43,357)   -   (43,357)   (43,357)
 Taxes Other Than Income 529   -   529   650   (D) 1,180
 Income taxes -   -   -   39,793   (C) 39,793

871,544   (216,622)   654,922   40,443   695,365

Operating Income (Loss) (498,508)$   331,732$   (166,776)$   378,771$   211,995$

Rate Base 4,507,663$ 3,168,840$ 3,168,840$

Rate of return -11.06% -5.26% 6.69%

 Page 30 of 60

Docket W-1305 Sub 12
Pluris Schedule 10e

Pluris Hampstead, LLC
Application for Rate Increase

Test Year Ended September 30, 2019

Adjustments to Proforma Statement of Operations

(A) O&M Expense
Adjustments to expenses

(1)   Purchased Power - Additional annual expense for new regional pump station 15,483$
(2)   Sludge - Removal of excess collection system sludge (42,385)
(3)   Meter Readings - Removal of one-time meter reading costs catch-up (1,540)
(4)   Consulting Fees - Removal of local consultant helping area businesses connect to Pluris (22,500)